



OFFICE OF THE PRINCIPAL DISTRICT & SESSIONS JUDGE NORTH-WEST & NORTH , ROHINI COURTS, DELHI

ORDER

Consequent upon the directions contained in Para 77(v) of the Judgment dated 24th August 2023 passed in Writ Petition (Crl.). No. 2500/2022 titled as "Rakesh Kumar Kalra Deaf Divyang vs. State Govt. of NCT Delhi" by Hon'ble High Court of Delhi, Sh. Manish Dabas, Junior Judicial Assistant posted in Computer Branch, Rohini Courts, Delhi (Mob.: 9650370065) is hereby appointed as "Nodal Officer" to increase awareness among the public at large and to inform them about availability of resources to ensure accessibility to justice to accused persons with disabilities and to comply with other necessary directions passed in the Judgment with immediate effect, in addition to the duties already assigned to him.

However, the correspondence with the Hon'ble High Court of Delhi shall be routed through the undersigned(s).

(Seema Maini)

Principal District & Sessions Judge North District, Rohini Courts. (Vimal Kumar Yadav)

Principal District & Sessions Judge North-West District, Rohini Courts.

Dated: 18-11-2023

Copy forwarded for information and necessary/immediate action to :-

No.PD&SJ(NW & N)/Sectt./RC/2023/39000-39143

10.FD&30(11W & 11)/36Cit./RC/2023/39000-39143

- 1. Ld. Registrar General, Hon'ble High Court of Delhi, New Delhi.
- 2. All the Ld. Principal District & Sessions Judge(s), Delhi/New Delhi.
- 3. All the Judicial Officers, Rohini Courts, Delhi.
- 4. Ld. Chairperson, Accessibility Committee, Rohini Court, Complex.
- 5. Ld. Officer-Incharge, Computer Branch, Rohini Courts, Delhi.
- 6. Ld. Officer-Incharge, Facilitation Centre, Rohini Courts, Delhi.
- 7. O/o Chief Metropolitan Magistrate, North-West & North, Rohini Courts, Delhi.
- 8. All the Branch Incharge(s), Rohini Courts, Delhi.
- 9. The Branch Incharge, R & I, Rohini Courts for uploading on layers.
- 10. The Branch Incharge, Computer Branch, Rohini Courts for uploading on website.
- 11. Personal Office of the undersigned(s).
- 12. Reader to the undersigned(s).

(Seema Maini)

Principal District & Sessions Judge North District, Rohini Courts. (Vimal Kumar Yada) Principal District & Sessions Judge

North-West District, Rohini Courts.